Minnesota law.
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There shall be attached to each certificate coupons evidencing
the semi-annual installments of interest to fall due on the same,
and which interest coupons shall be attested by the facsimile of
the signature of the chairman of the board of county commis-
sioners and of the county auditor.

Sec. 4. Tax levy for payment of interest and principal.—
The board of county commissioners shall annually after the date
of the issuance of said certificates of indebtedness levy a tax
upon the taxable property of the county in addition "to all other
taxes levied, sufficient to pay the interest annually accruing up-
on the certificates of indebtedness issued in pursuance of this
act, and in advance of the maturity of the principal of any of
said certificates shall m like manner levy a tax upon the taxable
property of said county, sufficient to pay such principal when
due.

Sec. 5. County auditor to advertise for bids for the sale
of certificates to highest bidder or bidders.—Before any such
county shall be authorized to issue any certificates of indebted-
ness as herein authorized, the county auditor shall give notice
by advertisement, published for at least one issue in each of at
least three consecutive weeks in one daily newspaper published
in- said county, that bids will be received by the county board
of said county for the sale of such certificates at the time named
in such advertisement, The county board shall sell such certifi-
cates to the highest bidder or bidders, but in no case for less
than par.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved February 6,1917.

' CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 68.

An, oat to amend Chapter 618, General Laura of 1918,
on 006 creating the department of labor and indueti-iet, and
providing for a "board of examiners to govern appointment
therein, and to repeal Sections 1789, 1790, 1791, 1799,
1793, 1794, 1795, 1796 and 1797, Revised Laws of 1906,
Chapter 356, General Laws of 1907, Chapter 180, General
Lotos of 1907, Chapter 497, General Laws of 1909, and pro-
viding penalties for tike violation thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Giving of information, refusal to testify, refusal
to admit certain evidence, or refusal to file reports, declared a
misdemeanor.—Section 14 of Chapter 518, General Laws of 1913,
is amended to read as follows: Any officer, agent, or employe
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•f the department who shall disclose the .name of any person
supplying information at the request of the department shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person who, having been duly
subpoenaed, shall refuse to attend or testify in any hearing under
the direction oi said commissioner, shall be guilty of a misde-
meanor. Any owner or occupant of any factory, mill, work
shop, engineering work, store or other place enumerated in sec-
tion 8 ofthifl act, or agent of such person, who shall refuse to
admit thereto any, officcr{ agent or employe -of the department
seeking entrance in the discharge of his duty, shall be guilty of
a misdemeanor. Any person, firm or corporation, or any or its
officers or agents, who or which shall refuse to file with the de-
partment such reports as are required by it under the provisions
of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1917.

CHAPTER 15-3. F. No. 178.

An act 'authoiwng cities having a population, of not
mare than $0,000 and situate on interstate or international
water*, to appropriate money and issue bonds for coflstrne-
iiont maintenance or repair of .bridges over or partly over
such waters, and to make reimbursement for moneys liereto-
fore and hereafter expended therefor, in certain oases.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cities authorised to appropriate money or
to issue bond* to construct and maintain bridges on interstate
or international waters.—That any city having a population of
not more than 20,000 and situate on'interstate or international
waters be and the same hereby is authorized and empowered
to appropriate money, of to issue bonds to secure money for the
construction, maintenance and repair of bridges extending over
or partly over such waters into another state or country, or for
making reimbursement for all expenditures heretofore or here-
after made of incurred in the construction, repair or maintenance
of such bridges as hereinafter specified.

Sec. 2. Governing bodies may appropriate $15,000 from
general fund for bridge purposes when authorized by vote of
electors.—The governing body of such city may appropriate not
to exceed $15,000 from the general fund, or any other fund
available for bridge purposes, or partly from one fund and partly
from the other, whenever authorized so to do by the electors of
such city in the manner hereinafter set forth, and may levy


